## 507455144 08/24/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7502036

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
KENT FORSLAND			02/22/2022
DIANE FORSLAND			02/22/2022
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	CABRIO STRUCTURES, LLC		
Street Address:	702 TROY STREET		
City:	RIVER FALLS		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54022		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:		8701356	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ		
		(612)332-9081	
	e sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu	
• •		; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	via US Mail.
Phone: Email:		(612) 332-5300 kwacek@merchantgould.com	
		DAVID G. SCHMALTZ	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. BOX 2903	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16836.0001USC1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID G. SCHMALTZ		
SIGNATURE:	/David G. Schmaltz/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2022		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Bill of Sale Forslands to Cabrio Structures LLC#page1.tif			

## **BILL OF SALE**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Kent Forsland and Diane Forsland, husband and wife ("Seller") does hereby grant, bargain, transfer, sell, assign, convey and deliver to Cabrio Structures, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Buyer"), and the Buyer's successors and assigns, forever, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following assets formerly owned by Convertible Living LLC and described below (the "Assets"):

(b) <u>Inventory</u>. All inventory described on Exhibit A;

(c) <u>Customer Lists</u>. All lists maintained by Seller of its current and prospective customers and clients;

(d) <u>Contract Rights</u>. All of Seller's right, title and interest in any outstanding contracts referenced on Exhibit B, attached hereto;

(c) <u>Intangible Assets</u>. All goodwill and other intangible assets associated with the business of Seller, including patents, service marks, trademarks, graphics, advertising materials and the corporate and trade names associated with the business.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME, unto the Buyer and its successors and assigns.

To the extent that the assignment hereunder of any contract, agreement, plan, lease or license of Seller requires the consent of any other person or government, this Bill of Sale shall not constitute an assignment or an agreement to assign if such assignment or agreement to assign would constitute a breach of any such contract, agreement, plan, lease or license or would violate any governmental law or regulation.

Seller hereby agrees that it will at any time and from time to time at the request of the Buyer execute and deliver to the Buyer any and all such instruments as the Buyer may request for the purpose of vesting in the Buyer the full right, title and interest of Seller in and to the Assets or to enable the Buyer to enjoy the Assets or to carry out the intent and purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused this Bill of Sale to be executed and made effective as of the 22nd day of February, 2022.

Diane Forstand

Diane Forslan

**RECORDED: 08/24/2022**